Additionally, these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not include any adjustments not otherwise described
herein, including such adjustments associated with: potential synergies that may be achieved following the merger, including potential overall
savings in general and administrative expense, or any strategies that DRS’s management may consider in order to continue to efficiently manage
DRS’s operations, and any integration costs (including one-time costs) that may be incurred following the consummation of the merger, which may
be necessary to achieve the potential synergies, since the extent of such costs is not reasonably certain.

104

Document

https://sec.report/Document/0001628280-22-024846/leonardodrs424b3.htm[9/19/2022 8:54:17 AM]

LEONARDO DRS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2022

(in millions)

DRS Historical

RADA Historical,
As Reclassified

(Note 3)

Merger
Adjustments

(Note 4)

Item
in

Note 4

Divestiture
Adjustments

(Note 5)

Item
in

Note 5

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 6)

Item
in

Note 6
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 69  $ 56  $ —  $ —   A $ —  A $ 125
Accounts receivable, net 125  28  (3) A —  —  150
Contract assets 874  1  —  —  —  875
Inventories 249  65  5  B —  —  319
Prepaid expenses 17  2  —  —  —  19
Other current assets 29  1  —  —  —  30
Held for sale 174  —  —  (174)  A —  —
Total current assets 1,537  153  2  (174) —  1,518
Noncurrent assets:
Property, plant and equipment,

net 363  21  —  —  —  384
Intangible assets, net 47  —  126  C —  —  173
Goodwill 952  —  276  D —  —  1,228
Deferred tax assets 46  5  (5) E —  —  46
Other noncurrent assets 98  18  —  —  1  B 117
Total noncurrent assets 1,506  44  397  —  1  1,948
Total assets $ 3,043  $ 197  $ 399  $ (174) $ 1  $ 3,466
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER’S

EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Short-term borrowings and

current portion of long-term
debt $ 140  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ (4) C $ 136

Accounts payable 291  13  34  F —  —  338
Contract liabilities 156  2  —  —  —  158
Other current liabilities 279  16  2  G —  (2) D 295
Held for sale 45  —  —  (45)  A —  —
Total current liabilities 911  31  36  (45) (6) 927
Noncurrent liabilities:
Long-term debt 350  —  —  —  7  E 357
Pension and other

postretirement benefit plan
liabilities 54  —  —  —  —  54

Deferred tax liabilities —  1  13  E —  —  14
Other noncurrent liabilities 70  12  5  G —  —  87
Total noncurrent liabilities $ 474  $ 13  $ 18  $ —  $ 7  $ 512

Document

https://sec.report/Document/0001628280-22-024846/leonardodrs424b3.htm[9/19/2022 8:54:17 AM]

105

106

Document

https://sec.report/Document/0001628280-22-024846/leonardodrs424b3.htm[9/19/2022 8:54:17 AM]

Stockholder’s equity:
Preferred stock $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —
Common stock 1  —  2  H —  —  3
Additional paid-in capital 4,633  206  310  H (396) B —  4,753
Accumulated deficit (2,922) (53) 33  H 267  C —  (2,675)
Accumulated other

comprehensive loss (54) —  —  —  —  (54)
Total stockholder’s equity 1,658  153  345  (129) —  2,027
Total liabilities and

stockholder’s equity $ 3,043  $ 197  $ 399  $ (174) $ 1  $ 3,466

106

Document

https://sec.report/Document/0001628280-22-024846/leonardodrs424b3.htm[9/19/2022 8:54:17 AM]

LEONARDO DRS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

(in millions, except share and per share data)

DRS
Historical

RADA Historical, As
Reclassified (Note 3)

Merger
Transaction
Adjustments

(Note 4)
Item in
Note 4

Divestitures
Transaction
Adjustments

(Note 5) D

Financing
Transaction
Adjustments

(Note 6)
Item in
Note 6 Pro Forma Combined

Revenues:
Products $ 1,090  $ 46  $ (12) I,J $ —  $ —  $ 1,124
Services 149  —  —  (123) —  26

Total revenues 1,239  46  (12) (123) —  1,150
Cost of revenues:

Products (867) (30) 13  K —  —  (884)
Services (111) —  —  101  —  (10)

Total cost of revenues (978) (30) 13  101  —  (894)
Gross profit 261  16  1  (22) —  256
General and administrative

expenses (160) (17) (2) L 8  —  (171)
Amortization of intangibles (4) —  (6) N —  —  (10)
Other operating expenses, net 1  (3) —  —  —  (2)
Operating earnings 98  (4) (7) (14) —  73

Interest expense (18) —  —  —  7  F (11)
Other, net —  —  —  (1) —  (1)

Earnings before taxes 80  (4) (7) (15) 7  61
Income tax provision 19  1  (1) O (3) 2  G 18
Net earnings $ 61  $ (5) $ (6) $ (12) $ 5  $ 43

Amounts available to common stockholders per common share: (Note 7)
Basic $ 0.42  $ (0.10) $ 0.17
Diluted $ 0.42  $ (0.10) $ 0.16
Weighted average common shares outstanding: (Note 7)
Basic 145,000,000  49,592,329  260,031,356
Diluted 145,000,000  51,120,644  261,623,855

107

Document

https://sec.report/Document/0001628280-22-024846/leonardodrs424b3.htm[9/19/2022 8:54:17 AM]

LEONARDO DRS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(in millions, except share and per share data)

DRS Historical
RADA Historical, As
Reclassified (Note 3)

Merger
Transaction
Adjustments

(Note 4)
Item in
Note 4

Divestitures
Transaction
Adjustments

(Note 5) D

Financing
Transaction
Adjustments

(Note 6)
Item in
Note 6 Pro Forma Combined

Revenues:
Products $ 2,505  $ 117  $ (29) I,J $ —  $ —  $ 2,593
Services 374  —  —  (232) —  142

Total revenues 2,879  117  (29) (232) —  2,735
Cost of revenues:

Products (2,067) (70) 26  K —  —  (2,111)
Services (265) —  —  189  —  (76)

Total cost of revenues (2,332) (70) 26  189  —  (2,187)
Gross profit 547  47  (3) (43) —  548
General and administrative

expenses (293) (26) (41) L,M 14  —  (346)
Amortization of intangibles (9) —  (12) N —  —  (21)
Other operating expenses, net (9) —  —  —  —  (9)
Operating earnings 236  21  (56) (29) —  172

Interest expense (35) —  —  —  16  F (19)
Other, net (1) —  —  337  —  336

Earnings before taxes 200  21  (56) 308  16  489
Income tax provision 46  (5) (6) O 88  4  G 127
Net earnings $ 154  $ 26  $ (50) $ 220  $ 12  $ 362

Amounts available to common stockholders per common share: (Note 7)
Basic $ 1.06  $ 0.52  $ 1.39
Diluted $ 1.06  $ 0.50  $ 1.38
Weighted average common shares outstanding: (Note 7)
Basic 145,000,000  48,255,097  260,031,356
Diluted 145,000,000  50,077,416  261,386,156

108

Document

https://sec.report/Document/0001628280-22-024846/leonardodrs424b3.htm[9/19/2022 8:54:17 AM]

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation

The DRS and RADA historical financial information has been derived from, in the case of DRS, its consolidated financial statements in its